March 10, 2025

Nathan Lyon, Public Works Director
City of Milton-Freewater

PO Box 6, 501 Lamb Street
Milton-Freewater, Oregon 97862-0006

RE:

Warning Letter

City of Milton-Freewater
2025-WL-9855

WPCF Permit #102123
WQ file #57016

WQ — Umatilla County

Dear Mr. Lyon,

Department of Environmental Quality
Eastern Region Pendleton Office

800 SE Emigrant Ave., Suite 330
Pendleton, OR 97801

(541) 276-4062

The City of Milton-Freewater (City) is permitted under a Water Pollution Control Facility
(WPCF) permit authorizing the City to operate a wastewater treatment facility with land
application of recycled water. On November 18, 2025, DEQ received a notice of noncompliance
from the City for violating single sample limits for E. coli while discharging to the land
application site (Attachment 1), reporting a single sample value of 1,732.9 organisms per 100
mL on October 29, 2024.

Schedule A.3(b) of the WPCF permit provides limits for effluent E. coli in recycled water:

Wastewater effluent from the trickling filter treatment plant, prior to land application, shall receive
at least the equivalent of secondary treatment and disinfection to reduce Escherichia coli (E. coli)
bacteria levels such that the monthly log mean shall not exceed 126 organisms per 100 ml. No
single sample shall exceed 406 organisms per 100 ml. However, no violation will be found for an
exceedance if the permittee takes at least five consecutive re-samples, at four hour intervals
beginning as soon as practicable (preferably within 28 hours) after the original sample was taken
and the log mean of the five re-samples is less than or equal to 126 organisms per 100 ml.

While the permit provides a resampling provision, the City cites receiving delayed notification
from the lab, therefore, could not resample in a timely manner. The City evaluated appropriate
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corrective actions including reviewing sampling procedures with staff, disinfecting sampling
refrigerator, and putting in place a procedure for immediate notification between the lab and City
when results show exceedances.

Violation
Based on this review, DEQ has concluded that City of Milton-Freewater is responsible for the
following violation of its permit and Oregon environmental law:

1. Violating a technology based effluent limitation in a WPCF permit if the discharge of
recycled water exceeds a bacteria limit by an amount equal to or less than five times the
limit: OAR 340-012-0055(2)(a), a Class Il violation.

Class | violations are considered to be the most serious violations; Class 11l violations are the
least serious. Compliance with your permit is a required by Oregon Revised Statute 468B.025(2).

Environmental Consequences

E coli bacteria are used as an indicator of the possible presence of pathogens in the environment
and the risk of disease. Contact with contaminated water can lead to ear or skin infections, and
inhalation of contaminated water can cause respiratory diseases.

Summary

This notice is a warning letter. DEQ does not intend to take formal enforcement action at this
time. However, should you repeat any of these violations, the matter may be referred to DEQ’s
Office of Compliance and Enforcement for formal enforcement action, including assessment of
civil penalties and/or a DEQ order. Civil penalties can be assessed for each day of violation.

If you believe any of the facts in this letter are in error, you may provide information to me at the
address shown at the top of this letter. I will consider any new information you submit and take
appropriate action.

If you have any questions, please contact me in writing, at anna.morgan-hayes@orgon.gov, or at
541-246-4562.

Sincerely,

Lpmed oo

Anna Morgan-Hayes
Permitting and Compliance

£

DEQ-DC1


mailto:anna.morgan-hayes@orgon.gov

City of Milton-Freewater
March 7, 2025
Page 3 of 7

Water Quality Permitting, Eastern Region
cc: Mike Hiatt, Water Quality Permitting & Compliance Eastern Region, DEQ

Chad Morris, City Manager, Milton-Freewater
ec: Oregon Records Management Solution
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Attachment 1: Noncompliance Report, Milton-Freewater, November 19, 2024

L. :
=% City of

@ © Milton-Freewater

PO Box 4, 501 Lamb Sireet, Milion-Freewater, OR 97842

November 19, 2024

Oregon DEQ
Anna.morgan-hayes@deq.or n.gov

City of Milton-Freewater
Permit Number: 102123
File Number: 57016

The City's effluent samples from ouwr wastewater freatment plant are taken to the City of
Pendleton's Wastewater Lab for analyss. Our E. coll sample result for October 29 was
forwarded fo us from the Lab via E-mail dedvery fo cur wastewater plant operator, Nathan
Lyon. Such results indicated a highly elevated final resulted level of 1732.9 #/100 ml, which
exceeds our single sample permitted limit of 404 arganisms per 100 ml. While the sample
exceeded the cne dody limit, the monthly log mean did not exceed the limit of 1246
organisms per 100 mi. The city was discharging wastewcter from our kagoons ot cur lond
application tacility on October 29' through October 31, as reported on our Octcber 2024
monthly discharge moniterng report mailed fo the DEQ on November 12, 2024.

This resulted in our system being in vickafion with our permit s outiined:
Schedule A - Waste Discharge Uimitations not to be Exceeded aofter Permit Issuance.

3. b. Wastewater effluent from the trickling filter treatment plant, prior to land opplication,
shall receive at least the equivalent of secondary freatment and disinfection to reduce
Eschenchia coli (E, col] bacterna levek such thot the monthly log mean shall not exceed
124 organisms per 100 ml. No single sample shall exceed 406 organisms per 100 mi,
However, no violation will be found for an exceedance if the permittee takes ot least five
consecutive re-samples, af four-hour infervals beginning as soon as procticable (preferobly
within 28 hows) affer the anginal sample was taken and the log meon of the five re-somples
is less than or equal ta 126 arganisms per 100 ml.

Due to the city having not been alerted by our lab or not having received the results other
than to my work E-mail for the exceedance level for E. coli unti the following week upon my
return to work on November 4, the optional five added re-samples were not taken os
outlined in our permit in order 1o not have a finding of violation against cur permit.

Upon review of such results, | contacted the lab and shared cur elevoted results ond
concern that nobody at the city was contacted by any other means besides the usual lab
E-moied results. Discussion was had on whether there could have been an error or
contamination of the somple or medic used at the lab. Additional samples were submitted
to the lab that week for the lob to help confim if it had to do with a lab Issue or if it were
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ndeed a high sample. or contominoted sample fram the city. The E-mail response from the
lakx is attached to this, and has been sent in with the Octobar DMR as well,

A callwas put in to our complionce officer, who was out of the office to discuss the
wiolation. Last Friday, office staff received a col from Anna Morgan-Hayes trving to getin
contact with me fo discuss the voicemaol | had previoushy left.

Upon my return today, this repart has baen written along with the completion of the
Oregon DER Moncomplionce Reporting Form for formal submission.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Actions taken to reduce with the goal of elimination of such recccurence have been
implementad as follows:

»  Sampling procedures have been reviewsd with ol WWTP peronnel to reduce the
risk of contamination.

= We glo disinfect the wample refrigerator weekly ofter somples ore taken.

+ Contact has been made with the lab to put farth o plan fo alert the city at any ime
aresult is in exceedance of cur permif by a phone call. They are to confact Flant
Cperator Mathan Lyon af 509-520-9039 ar 541-932-8279 or Public Works
superntendent Brion Steadman ot 509-301-9007 or 541-935-8272,

All corective actions are in ploce curently.

Wea beligve this violation i due ta improper hondling of a sample, as samples prior to and
after such were within our nomal means ond hstorcal sampling data.

Flense don't hasitote to contact me at 509-520-9039 or 541-938-8279 if you have any
questions,

Sincer[lm

Mathan Lyon
Public Works Supervisar
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator, Grade 3

cor Bean Stecdrman, Public Works Superintendent
Parmit# 102123 Ale - PW Office

Enc. 1. Cvegon DEG Noncamglionce Reparling Farm [2 pages)
2. E-mail tofirom City of Pendietan WWw Labr (1 poge)
3. Mamafive by Mathan Lyan inchided wilth Oolaber 2024 DMR, maiad 11/12/24 (1 pags)
4. Wastewater Sample Analysls 2024 - 10/1/24, 10015024, 10722724, 10/22724, 1175/24 -
shawing histarical resutts for E. coll prior ta and just aller the sample that exceeded our limits
on 10/29/24. (5 pogas)
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Oregon Department of Environmantal Quality

[0 Noncompliance Reporting Form

erv_mz For all parmit violations, including monitoring requirements.

Wi thiz furm 1o repart all instances of noncompliance excepr sanitary sewage overflows, Fill out all fields and sign,
You may aftsch additions| information to this report to explain the circumstances of noncompliance. This infermauon
may include but is not limited 1o maintenance reconds and monitoring resulis.

FACILITY /| CONTACT INFORMATION

Hame of Permitice: City of Milton-Freewter

Contact Mame: Nathan Lyﬂn

Phone: 508-520-0039 Email; nage yoni@milon-freewaterorgoy | Date: 11/19/2024
DE() Permin #:402123 DE( File 57016 | EBA D #: O
Has non-compliance been comected?; -'?- Yes 0 Mo B

Expected fime noncompliance is expected 1o continee:

DateTime Starbed: Daaite Time Stopped |
Descrption of Noncompliance: o
Ecolif100m| sample was at 1732.9 which exceeds our permit at 406/ml per single sample.

AGEMCY AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Was the non-compliance ane of the following:

« A noncompliance which may endanger bealth or the environment ve. O No @
*  Anunanticipated bypass which exceeds any efffuent limitation in this permit Yes O No @
| = Anupset which exceeds any effluent limitation in thas permal Yes (o] Mo O
| *  Violation of maximum a daily discharge limitation Yes @ Mo O
| Tf yes b any of the above, compliete the rest of this section. -
DERS Number;

Signs posted? Where?: Mo

Media contacted? Wha!: Na

Lis1 any other steps taken to notify the public andfor state and fiederal agencies:

CAUSE(S)
Canse or suspecied camels)
Possible contamination at sampling paint by inproper handling.

Tol2
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Oregon DEQ Noncompliance Reporting Form

continued

RAINFALL DATA

Rainfall (for storm-related noncompliance): mches 1 Design Storm: inches

Source of rainfall data

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

List actions taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent reoccarrence of the noncompliance.

Actions taken (describe):
| have gone over sampling procedures with the WWTP personnel to reduse the risk of |
contamination, We also disinfect the sample refrigerator weekly after samples are taken. ’

Actions planned and schedule for those actions (describe):

Actions have been put in place.

Comments;

Talking with the Pendleton lab | believe we may have contaminated the sample with improper
handling here. Since May we have had an Ecoli count of one or less than one. On October 29th the
day of the incident we had a chlorine residual of 1.59 which is average for our contact basin.

L certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were peepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed 1o assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the informartion submitied is, to the best of my knowledge and belicf, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations

LW |
I\Ck._ A 11/19/2024
I 5 mf}' A

Authonzed Sirgna Date

Nathan Lyon 1-509-520-9039

Na;nc |pvﬁ - l';hionc o
Wastewater and Solid Waste Supervisor nate.lyon@milton-freewater-or.gov
Title (pacty o Email
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